Nos. 23-1157, 23-1181, 23-1183, 23-1190, 23-1191, 23-1193, 23-1195, 23-1199, 23-1200, 23-1201, 23-1202, 23-1203, 23-1205, 23-1206, 23-1207, 23-1208, 12-1209, 23-1211

In the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF UTAH, BY AND THROUGH ITS GOVERNOR, SPENCER J. COX, AND ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, SEAN D. REYES, *Petitioners*,

V.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *Respondents*.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL., INTERVENORS.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION TO STAY

Robert E. Dunn	ANDREW R. VARCOE	
Counsel of record	MARIA C. MONAGHAN	
EIMER STAHL LLP	U.S. CHAMBER	
99 S. Almaden Blvd.	LITIGATION CENTER	
Suite 600	1615 H Street, NW	
San Jose, CA 95113	Washington, DC 20062	
(408) 889-1690	(202) 463-5337	
rdunn@eimerstahl.com		
Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
GLOSSARYviii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS2
II. THE EQUITIES MILITATE STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF A STAY6
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,</i> 572 U.S. 489 (2014)
Interstate Natural Gas Association of America v. U.S. EPA, No. 23-1193 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2023)
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , 23-3216/23-3225, ECF No. 39-2 (6th Cir. July 25, 2023)
Luminant Generation Co. LLC v. EPA, 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013)
Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA, 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , No. 23-9514 (10th Cir. July 27, 2023)
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, ECF No. 269-1 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023)
Utah v. EPA, No. 23-9509 (10th Cir. July 27, 2023)
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 7401
42 U.S.C. § 7407
42 U.S.C. § 7410
Regulations

Air Plan Disapprovals, 88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)
 Federal "Good Neighbor Plan" for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (Jun. 5, 2023) 1, 6, 10
Other Authorities
Arkansas Public Service Commission, Comments on Proposed Ozone Transport Rule (June 21, 2022) 7, 8
Assim Hussain, <i>A day without power: Outage costs for businesses,</i> Bloom Energy (Oct. 8, 2019)
Cichanowicz, et al., Technical Comments on Electric Generating Unit Control Technology Options and Emission Allocations Proposed by the Environmental Protection Agency in Support of the Proposed 2015 Ozone NAAQS Transport Rule (June 17, 2022)
Douglas Anderson & Meghan Murray, Inflation, supply chain snarls and the incredible shrinking margin: What do manufacturers do now? PWC (Feb. 16, 2022) 10
Electric Power Supply Association, Proposed EPA Power Plant Rules Could Intensify Reliability Challenges: Statement from the Electric Power Supply Association on the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Proposed Rules to Revise New Source Performance Standards for Electric Generating Units (May 11, 2023),
Louisiana Electric Utility Environmental Group, Comments on Proposed Ozone Transport Rule (June 22, 2022) 10
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, Comments on Proposed Ozone Transport Rule (June 21, 2022)
North American Electric Reliability Corporation, 2023 Summer Reliability Assessment (May 2023)

Senseye Predictive Maintenance, <i>The True Cost of Downtime 2022</i> , Siemens (2023) 10
Unions for Jobs & Environmental Progress Agency, Comments on Proposed Ozone Transport Rule (June 8, 2022) 8
U.S. EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Federal Good Neighbor Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard (March 2023)
U.S. EPA, Technical Support Document (TSD) for the Final Federal Good Neighbor Plan for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards (Mar. 2023)
 White House, The Biden-Harris Plan to Revitalize American Manufacturing and Secure Critical Supply Chains in 2022 (Feb. 24, 2022) 10
